(b) Because of the rehabilitation investments made, the plant life is assumed to have increased by 10 years
from 2012 to 2022. However, since the original equipment will have been in operation for 50 years by
2011, the total production starting 2012 is attributed to the rehabilitation investments made during
1997-1998 and is assumed to be derated to 37,560,976 kWH;

(c) Incremental benefits: Since the power produced by the power plant is sold only to EdL, bulk supply
tariff (BST of LL41/kWH) has been assumed as a proxy for the benefits accnied. Incremental benefits are
determined by using the product of incremental production (kWH) made available and the B.S.T. for power
sold to EdL; and

(d) Incremental costs: These have been apportioned out of the total O&M costs by using a factor of
incremental production to total production. Starting 2012, the incremental O&M costs are assumed to be
the same as the total O&M costs.

The Base Case scenario indicates the Economic Rate of Retuin to be 12%. Several sensitivity analyses
were carried out to test the robustness of the assumption used. The results are as follows:

- 22 -

Results of Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario ERR
1. Base Case 12%
2. Projected benefits (- 15%) 9%
3 Projected O&M costs (+15%) 11%
4. Benefits (-15%) and costs (+15%) 9%

Economic Rate of Return Calculations

Year Capital Exp. lncr. 0 & M Incr. Benefits in Net Benefits in
LL Cost in LL LL LL

1997 3228000000 0 0 -3,228,000,00
1998 4842000000 387,317,472 1,555,130,000 -3,674,187,472
1999 309,853,977 439,249,192 129,395,215
2000 290,488,104 562,446,165 271,958,061
2001 271,122,230 286,221,414 15,099,184
2002 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2003 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2004 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2005 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2006 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2007 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2008 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2009 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2010 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2011 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2012 269,500,000. 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2013 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2014 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2015 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,00
2016 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2017 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2018 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2019 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2020 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2021 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000
2022 269,500,000 1,540,000,000 1,270,500,000

- 23 -

Annex 4. Bank Inputs

(a) Missions:
Stage of Project Cycle No. of Persons and Specialty Performance Rating

(e.g. 2 Economists, I FMS, etc.) Implementation Development
Month/Year Count Specialty Progress Objective

Identlfication/Preparation*
12/30/1992

Appraisal/Negotiation
12/30/1992 7 Sr.Municipal Engineer, Reg.

Proc. Advisor, Sr. Fin.
Analyst, Sr. Fin. Officer,
Pr.Municipal Engineer,
Power Engineer, Urban
Specialist

5/8/1993 7 Sr.Municipal Engineer, Reg.
Proc. Advisor, Sr. Fin. Analyst,
Sr Fin. Officer, Pr.Municipal
Engineer, Power Engineer,
Urban Specialist

Supervision
8/19/1993 3 Urban Spec. Sr. Fin. Analyst,